

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 16-cv-2354 (KBJ)
)	
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Records Sought Are Agency Records under the FOIA 5

 A. Congressional Intent to Retain Control over Records Must Be Affirmatively and Expressly Manifest Prior to their Creation or Transfer 7

 B. The JCT Has Not Manifested Sufficient Intent to Retain Control of All the Records Potentially Responsive to the CoA Institute FOIA Requests 12

 1. The JCT Exhibits in Support of the Motion to Dismiss Do Not Establish the Requisite Intent..... 13

 2. The Landes Declaration Is Insufficient to Indicate the Requisite Intent 15

 C. The CoA Institute FOIA Requests Seek Agency Records Controlled by the IRS..... 17

 1. The First Request..... 17

 2. The Second Request 20

 II. The Records Sought Are Not Congressionally Privileged 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Department of Defense</i> , 580 F. Supp. 74 (D.D.C. 1983).....	22
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 823 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American National Insurance Co. v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Burka v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	22
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	22
<i>Goland v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	7, 8
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	22
<i>Holy Spirit Association for the Unification of World Christianity v.</i> <i>Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 558 F. Supp. 41 (D.D.C. 1983).....	23
<i>Holy Spirit Association for the Unification of World Christianity v.</i> <i>Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 636 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	5
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	22

<i>National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	5
<i>Paisley v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	22
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Quick v. Department of Commerce</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>Scolaro v. D.C. Board of Elections & Ethics</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2000).....	4
<i>U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. Department of the Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	22
<i>United We Stand America, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	22
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6103(p)(3)(B).....	19
26 U.S.C. § 6103(p)(3)(C).....	20
26 U.S.C. § 8022(2).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 8022(3).....	21
Regulations and Agency Manuals	
I.R.M. § 11.3.13.5.4.2.....	13
I.R.M. § 11.3.13.5.4.4.....	14, 17

I.R.M. § 35.5.4.91

Other Authorities

U.S. J. Comm. on Tax., Disclosure Report for Public Inspection Pursuant to
Internal Revenue Code Section 6103(p)(3)(C) for Calendar Year 200920
